loans, and advances from related parties and debt securities. Therefore, the Group’s exposures to

market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to its long-term borrowings obligations and

interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates

available without increasing its foreign currency exposure by managing its interest cost using a mixture

of fixed and variable rate debts and long and short-term borrowings. The Group actively reviews its debt

portfolio and evaluates the interest rates are in line with the changes in interest rate which is relevant in

the money market. The Group also uses hedging instruments such as interest rate swaps to minimise

its exposure to interest rate volatility.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the end of reporting period, if Singapore Dollar and United States Dollar interest rates had been 50

(2020 – 50) basis points lower/higher with all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit/(loss)

net of tax would have been higher/lower by the amounts shown below, arising mainly as a result of

lower/higher interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

Profit/(loss)

The Group The Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore Dollar

– lower 50 basis points 21 889 555 1,128

– higher 50 basis points (21) (889) (555) (1,128)

United States Dollar

– lower 50 basis points 1,905 827 1,497 827

– higher 50 basis points (1,905) (827) (1,497) (827)

Managing interest rate benchmark reference reform and associated risks

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the

replacement of some interbank offered rates (“IBORs”) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred

to as “IBOR reform”). As at 31 December 2021, the Group’s main IBOR exposure was non-derivative

financial liabilities for secured borrowings that indexed to USD LIBOR. The Group is in the process of

communicating with counterparties for all LIBOR indexed exposures and specific changes have yet

been agreed.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS